Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no. 216127 Licence No. 57007134

Licence Class General & Hotel

Premises Name Prominent Hill Wetmess

Premises Address Mineral Claim numbers 3515 to 3546 inclusive 100km SE of Coober Pedy

PROMINENT HILL SA 5719

Licensee Sodexo Remote Sites Australia Pty Limited

Applicant Civeo Pty Ltd

Application Type Application for Transfer of Licence

Outcome

Decision Granted
Effective Date 01 Jul 2022

Requirements

The requirement to provide the following in support of the application has been waived:

The requirement to advertise the application by notice placed on the premises

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained The application has been advertised

People

Position of Authority

The following persons are approved to occupy any position of authority in the entity holding the licence:

- Bradley John Dodson (172703)
- Carolyn Jane Stone (172704)
- Peter Linden McCann (172705)
- Vanessa Leanne Mackett (172706)

Licensee

Transfer

The licence is transferred to Civeo Pty Ltd effective from 01 Jul 2022.

The licence is transferred, subject to settlement taking place on or before that date. If settlement does not take place on or before that date the applicant must advise this office in writing of the new settlement date.

Date of Order: 01 July, 2022 Order Number: B242539

Page 1 of 2



Conditions

The following conditions are added to the licence

- The sale of liquor for consumption off is restricted to a maximum of 6 x 375ml containers of beer, premixed spirits or cider or one 187ml wine per person per day.
- Any liquor purchased for consumption off the licensed premises must not be removed from the Prominent Hill Project Village site and is restricted to 2 alcoholic drinks (excluding wine) per person per day.
- The exemption from the Responsible Person requirements is granted on the condition that a Responsible Person must be contactable by phone at all times the premises is open for trade.

Reasons for Decision

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Ashleigh Hughes Hearings Delegate

28 Jun 2022

Date of Order: 01 July, 2022 Order Number: B242539

Page 2 of 2

